

RESOLUTION NO. 156-2017

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Registered Dietitian Agreement

WHERAS, the Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) is a department of the County of El Dorado (County) and is overseen by the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors (BOS); and

WHEREAS, the BOS also acts as the Governing Board of the El Dorado County Area Agency on Aging and approves the four-year Area Plan on Aging (Plan) and the annual updates to said Plan for submittal to the California Department of Aging (CDA) to meet CDA's requirements and be eligible for CDA's annual funding of the County's Senior Services Programs; and

WHEREAS, HHSA administers the County's Senior Services Programs; and

WHEREAS, CDA's annual funding contract with the County through HHSA requires that a registered dietitian must physically and annually inspect each food preparation site and must inspect non-food preparation nutrition sites at least every other year or more often if increased food safety violations or have a history of corrective actions; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the physical inspections, the registered dietitian will also provide menu development, nutrition education, development of informational articles for publishing in the monthly Senior Times Newsletter, maintain records of nutrition education, and prepare reports of food preparation sites and non-food preparation sites; and

WHEREAS, HHSA, working with County Counsel and Risk Management, has developed the "Registered Dietitian" template, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference herein. The template is specific to services provided by a registered dietitian and defines the roles and responsibilities of said registered dietitian and of the Health and Human Services Agency in accordance with requirements determined by CDA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado hereby authorizes the Director of the Health and Human Services Agency, or designee, to execute future registered dietitian agreements using Exhibit A - "Registered Dietitian Agreement" template and further authorizes the Director of the Health and Human Services Agency, or designee, to perform any and all administrative responsibilities in relationship to said Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 24th day of October, 2017, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Veerkamp, Ranalli, Frentzen, Hidahl, Novasel

Attest:

James S. Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Noes: None

Absent: None